

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2016 NOV -3 AM 11:44

STATE OF WASHINGTON No. 48925-2-II

BY 
DEPUTY

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SHAPPA BAKER

Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
THURSTON COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL C. KAHR, WSBA #27085
Attorney for Shappa Baker
2208 NW Market St., Ste. 414
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-0643

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE OWNERSHIP OF THE DOCUMENT IS
 IRRELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF WHETHER OR NOT
 AN AGENCY USED THE DOCUMENT 1

 B. THE FACT THAT THE BANK OF AMERICA IS NOT A
 FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF A PUBLIC AGENCY
 IS ABSOLUTELY IRRELEVANT TO WHETHER THE
 REQUESTED DOCUMENT IS A PUBLIC RECORD .. 4

 C. PAYMENT FOR RECORDS MEANS NOTHING TO
 WHETHER THE DOCUMENTS WERE USED 7

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. The City of Marysville</i> , 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015)	6
<i>Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care & Control Shelter</i> , 144 Wn. App. 185, 181 P.3d 881 (2008)	6
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark County</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999)	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015)	1, 4
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. W. Cent. Cmty. Dev. Ass'n</i> , 133 Wn. App. 602, 137 P.3d 120 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)	5, 6
<i>West v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012)	1-3
<i>Woodland Park Zoo v. Fortgang</i> , 192 Wn. App. 418, 368 P.3d 211 (2016)	6
<i>Worthington v. WestNET</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015)	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 42.56.010(1), the former RCW 42.17.020(1)	5
RCW 42.56.120	8
